## **RESOLUTION NO. 2018-217**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER OF COCONUT CREEK TO EXECUTE THE TRANSPORTATION SURTAX INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN BROWARD COUNTY, THE BROWARD METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION, AND THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK RELATING TO THE COUNTY'S ONE CENT TRANSPORTATION SURTAX LEVY, WHICH WILL BE ON THE NOVEMBER 6, 2018, BALLOT; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the provision of adequate and efficient transportation infrastructure and equipment upon which the public depends on a day-to-day basis is a matter of great public concern to the citizens of Broward County and the City of Coconut Creek; and

**WHEREAS,** because of the need for transportation system improvements, the Broward County Commission will place on the November 6, 2018, ballot for consideration by the countywide electorate, a proposed transportation surtax levy of one cent; and

WHEREAS, on August 21, 2018, the County approved and executed the Transportation Surtax Interlocal Agreement between Broward County, the Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO), and the municipalities that formally approve and execute the Agreement and return it to the County (ILA). The ILA will become effective only if, by September 30, 2018, it is approved and executed by the MPO and municipalities representing a majority of the County's population; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Coconut Creek has submitted a list of projects to Broward County that the City would like to fund from the proceeds of the Transportation Surtax, if approved by voters on November 6, 2018; and

**WHEREAS,** the City of Coconut finds it to be in the best interests of our residents, businesses, and visitors to execute the Transportation Surtax Interlocal Agreement.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA:

<u>Section 1:</u> That the City Commission has reviewed and approves the attached Transportation System Surtax Interlocal Agreement between Broward County, the Metropolitan Planning Organization, and the City of Coconut Creek.

<u>Section 2:</u> That the City Manager of Coconut Creek is hereby authorized to execute the attached Transportation System Surtax Interlocal Agreement between Broward County, the Metropolitan Planning Organization, and the City of Coconut Creek.

<u>Section 3:</u> That pursuant to Section VI. of the Transportation System Surtax Interlocal Agreement, the City Clerk is directed to return the executed Transportation System Surtax Interlocal Agreement to Broward County and to scan and email a copy of said ILA to the Broward County Administrator and Attorney at the emails listed in Section XVI of the ILA on or before September 30, 2018.

**Section 4:** That if any clause, section, other part or application of this Resolution is held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, in part or in application, it shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion or applications of this Resolution.

**Section 5:** That this Resolution shall be in full force in effect immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted this day of	, 2018.	
	Joshua Rydell, Mayor	
Attest:		
Leslie Wallace May, City Clerk		
	Rydell	
	Welch	
	Tooley	
	Sarbone	
	Belvedere	